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Audit Report for the vear 2018-19 of the Office of the Administrator,
Command Area Development Authority, Cauvery Basin Projects, Mysuru.

General Information

Name of the Audited Agency

Office of the Administrator,
Command Area Development
Authority (CADA), Cauvery Basin
Projects, Mysuru

Year of Audit

2018-19
01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019

Names and Designation of the members
of the Audit team

1. Sri. S.H.Nagesh, Audit Officer

2. Smt. Pratibha. M.S, Audit
Officer(probationary)

Smt. Nirmala kumari. C, Accounts
Superintendent

Sri. Ramesh, Accounts
Superintendent

5. Sri. Harish, Auditor

6. Sri.Balaraj N. Auditor

Commencement of Audit

01.07.2019

Closure of Audit

17.08.2019

Number of Man Days used for Audit

200 single man days

Name and Designation of the Officer
who previewed the draft Audit Report

Sri. Chandrashekhar .S.N, K.S.A.S
Additional Director,

Regional Office, Mysuru Division,
Mysuru

Date of review of the draft Audit Report

12.09.2019

Details of the Office of Administrators
of the Department

1) Administrator
01.Sri. Somasundar (I/c)
Dt:01.04.2018 to Dt:07.06.2018
02. Sri. Prasad. K.N(I/c)
Dt:07.06.2018 to Dt:20.07.2018
03. Sri. Srinivas. N
Dt:20.07.2018 to Dt:29.08.2018
04. Sri. Prasad. K.N(I/c)
Dt:29.08.2018 to Dt:15.09.2018
05. Sri. K.Shantakumar
Dt:15.09.2018 to Dt:31.03.2019
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2) Land Development Officer(Agri)
01.Sri. M.C.Mahantheshappa

Dt:01.04.2018 to Dt:02.04.2018
02. Sri.N. Thimmaraju(I/c)

Dt:02.04.2018 to Dt:22.05.2018
03.Smt.Vanajakshi(I/c)

Dt:22.05.2018 to Dt:19.02.2019

Dt:19.02.2019 to Dt:31.03.2019
3) Land Development Officer(Engi)
01.Sri. B.Somasundar

Dt:01.04.2018 to Dt:07.06.2018
02. Sri.K.N.Prasad

Dt:07.06.2018 to Dt:31.01.2019
03. Sri. Shivakumar

Dt:31.01.2019 to Dt:31.03.2019
4) Land Development Officer(Co-
op)
01. Dr. M.C.Mahantheshappa (I/c)

Dt: 01.04.2018 to 30.10.2018
02. Smt. C.Vanajakshi

Dt: 30.10.2017 to 31.03.2019
5)Deputy Office of Administrators
01.Smt. Roopa B R

Dt: 01.04.2018 to Dt:04.04.2018
02.Sri. N.Thimmaraju(I/c)

Dt: 04.04.2018 to Dt:31.05.2018
03. Sri. J.C.Manjunath(I/c)

Dt: 01.06.2018 to Dt:13.06.2018
04. Smt. Roopa B R

Dt: 14.06.2018 to Dt:09.08.2018
05. Smt. H.V.Shwetha

Dt: 09.08.2018 to Dt:19.11.2018
06. Smt. C.Vanajakshi

Dt: 19.11.2018 to 24.11.2018.
07. Dr.Nanjunde Gowda

Dt: 24.11.2018 to 31.03.2019.
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6) Chief Accounts Officer
01. Smt. H.V.Shwetha

Dt: 01.04.2018 to 15.05.2018
02. N Thimmaraju

Dt:15.05.2018 to Dt: 29.05.2018
03. Smt. H.V.Shwetha

Dt: 29.05.2018 to 31.03.2019.
7) Assistant Agricultural
Director(Hdqtrs)
01. Sri. N.Thimmaraju(I/c)

Dt: 01.04.2018 to Dt:31.05.2018
02. Sri. N.B.Thukaram

Dt: 31.05.2018 to Dt:12.02.2019
03. Smt.Jayabharathi

Dt: 12.02.2019 to Dt:31.03.2019
8) Assistant Executive
Engineer(Hdqtrs)
1) Sri.Bhaskar Babu(I/c).

Dt: 01.04.2018 to Dt: 21.05.2018
i1) Sri.J.C.Manjunath

Dt: 21.05.2018 to Dt:31.03.2019
9. Assistant of cooperative societies,
Registrar(Hdqtrs)
1) Smt.T.R.Rekha

Dt: 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019.
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Details of the Objections and Recoveries during the Audit for the year
2018-19 of the Command Area Development Authority (CADA), Cauvery
Basin Projects, Mysuru

SI. | Para . . Objection Recovery
No No Details of the Audit Para Amount | Amount
Part-1
1 1 | Non submission of compliance reports for the - -

previous years audit paras

Part-2
2 1 | Non preparation of Budget estimate - -
3 2 | Details of Financial Status for 2018-19: - -
4 3 | Verification of cash and maintenance of Cash - -
Book
5 4 | Bank reconciliation statement of CADA - -
(BRS):
6 5 | Non maintenance of cashbook in the office of - -
Assistant Director of Agriculture, Mysuru and
Tumkuru:
7 6 | Non-maintenance of Annual accounts of - -
CADA
8 7 | Verification of Postal stamps - -
9 8 | Details of Grants released to CADA by - -

Government for 2018-19

10 9 | Physical verification of receipt book stock - -

11 10 | Details of unused receipt books - -

12 11 | Details of Measurement Books (M.B) in Stock - -

13 12 | Details of Tender Books in Stock - -

14 13 | Examination of Cheque Book Stock Register -

15 14 | Non-deduction and less deduction of Royalty - 1,37,266

16 15 | Difference of royalty amount deducted in work - 15,203
bills for 2018-19

17 16 | Delay in completion of several works as per - -
agreement for 2018-19.

18 17 | Non Imposition of penalty for contract value - -
while imposing penalty for work bills for
2018-19
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19 18 | Non production of delegated order copy for the - -
new works and change of works undertaken
from the balance amount of work bills
20 19 | Defects in work tender process - -
21 20 | Non production of UC for annual performance | 14,00,000 -
grants released to water user cooperative
societies (WUCS)
22 21 | Non adjustment of NDC bills for the advances - -
drawn through A.C bills
23 22 | Non disposal of old tyres of vehicles bearing | 47,588 -
no. KA-55/M-3057 and KA-55/M-4471
24 23 | Less deduction of TDS than prescribed rate - 3,435
25 24 | Non deduction of subscription amount under - -
NPS
26 25 | Defects in vehicle maintenance - -
27 26 | Non payment of property tax - -
28 27 | Non production of annual stock verification - -
report
29 28 | Non maintenance of Scale register as per rules - -
30 29 | Non production of details regarding purchase - -
of fixed
assets/instruments/computers/furnitures for
2018-19 and their inclusion in the annual stock
verification report
31 30 | Non production of Service Register - -
32 31 | Details of physical and financial progress of - -
works implemented under SCP and TSP for
2018-19
TOTAL 14,47,588 | 1,55,904
Additional Director

Karnataka State Audit and Accounts Department,
Regional Office, Mysuru Division, Mysuru
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Preamble:

The Command Area Development Authority (CADA) came into existence
on dt:11.12.1979 as per the Karnataka Command Area Development Act-1980. A
total of seven (7) districts and thirty three (33) taluks comes under its jurisdiction.
The main objective of CADA is to develop four major irrigation projects i.e.,
kabini, Harangi, Hemavathi, and KR Sagara and fifteen medium irrigation projects
i.e., Nugu, Taraka, Gundal, Vatehole, Markonalli, Manchanabele, kanva,
Bhyramangala, Udutorehalla, Arkavathi, iggaluru Barage, Suvarnavathi,
chiklihole, chikkahole, Varuna and to empower farmers through water user

co-operative societies within the jurisdiction of cooperative departments.

The Audit of The Command Area Development Authority (CADA) for the
year 2018-19 was carried out as per the Karnataka Command Area Development
Act 1980, Article 24 (2). The expenditure incurred for Administration and various
developmental works are explained in the report. It is directed that the authority
should submit relevant para-wise replies/compliances to all the objections raised
and recoveries and other shortcoming mentioned in the audit paras within a month

of the receipt of the report.

PART-01

1. Non submission of compliance reports for the previous yvears audit paras:

The comprehensive details/information are not provided for the audit reports
from the financial year 1992-93 to 2017-18 and hence the objection and recovery
paragraphs continue as it is . As directed in the previous year audit reports a total
objection amount of Rs.43,46,45,287/- and a total recovery amount
Rs.1,23,78,702/- is pending pertaining to audit paras without any settlement. The

details are mentioned in Annexue-01.
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It is important to submit the audit compliances within 2 months after
acceptance of audit reports as per Karnataka Budget Manual rule 301, 302, 303,
304 and 310. The Authority must submit compliance report to the competent
authority for all outstanding audit paras pending for many years and obtain
clearance for the same. Delay in submission of replies may result in non-clearance
of audit paras due to non-availability of records or retirement/death of the
concerned official or other reasons. Hence it is directed that the authority should
submit relevant para-wise replies to all the objections raised regarding receipt and
other shortcoming mentioned in the audit paras within stipulated period of the

receipt of the report.
PART-02

1.Non preparation of Budget estimate:

During audit for 2018-19, it is observed that every year budget should be
prepared for the next financial year with  expected revenue/income and
expenditure/payment to be submitted to government or concerned higher
authorities for approval. On verification of documents, it was found that the budget
is not prepared. Necessary action to be taken in this regard. Every year authority
receives income from various sources as well as from the government for the
implementation of various programmes. Likewise authority has to incur
expenditure for the payment of staff salary and allowances and various
expenditures under contingencies. In case of non preparation of budget, the
accuracy of income and expenditure to be received by the authority for the
financial year is not possible to identify and hence leads toproblem in maintaining

financial discipline in administrative management.
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Keeping all these points in view, every year budget should be prepared for the
next financial year and obtain the approval from the competent

authority/Government.

2. Details of Financial Status for 2018-19:
A) Financial Status of CADA for 2018-19:
The financial status of CADA for 2018-19 was examined and the Authority

is carrying out its financial transactions through the State Bank of India, New
Sayyaji Rao road, Mysuru Savings Bank Account bearing account number
54005582673. As per the details verified vide bank pass book/ bank scroll, the

financial status is as follows.

Details Amount (in Rs.)
Opening balance as on 01.04.2018 34,55,34,760.00
Total Receipt/Deposit (including Bank interest) for | 35,81,93,574.00
2018-19
Total 70,37,28,334.00
Total Payment/expenditure (including Bank 54,67,43,967.00
charges) for 2018-19
Closing balance as on 31.03.2019 15,69,84,367.00

B) Assistant Director of Agriculture(ADA), MYSURU:

The financial status of Assistant Director of Agriculture, Mysuru for 2018-
19 was examined. The office is carrying out its financial transactions in the name

of Assistant Director of Agriculture(ADA),, through the State Bank of India, New

Sayyaji Rao road, Mysuru Savings Bank Account bearing account number
54005582628. As per the details verified vide bank pass book/ bank scroll, the

financial status is as follows.
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Details Amount (in Rs.)
Opening balance as on 01.04.2018 1,06,298.29
Total Receipt/income for 2018-19(including bank | 52,03,990.00
interest)
Total Receipt 53,10,288.29
Total Payment/expenditure for 2018-19(including | 48,38,074.00
bank charges)
Closing balance as on 31.03.2019 4,72,214.29

C) Assistant Director of Agriculture(ADA), Tumkuru:

The financial status of Assistant Director of Agriculture, Tumkuru for 2018-
19 was examined. The office is carrying out its financial transactions in the name

of Assistant Director of Agriculture(ADA), through the State Bank of India, Bank

road, Tumkuru vide savings Bank Account bearing account number 64020003580.
As per the details verified vide bank pass book/ bank scroll, the financial status is

as follows.
Details Amount (in Rs.)

Opening balance as on 01.04.2018 39,221.50
Total Receipt/income for 2018-19(including bank | 21,81,990.00
interest)
Total Receipt 22,21,211.50
Total Payment/expenditure for 2018-19(including | 22,11,032.00
bank charges)
Closing balance as on 31.03.2019 10,179.50

3. Verification of cash and Maintenance of Cash Book:
During Audit of CADA,Mysuru for 2018-19, the cash balance is found nil as
on dt:01.07.2019. The cash book is maintained as per rules. The details of

allotment released by the Government and the grants received from various other

sources are mentioned in Annexure-2.

The detailed statement of work implementation expenditure, administrative

maintenance expenditure and the expenditure incurred for other services are
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mentioned in Annexure-2(a). At the end of every month and financial year end,
bank reconciled statement was prepared in the cash book.

4. Bank reconciliation statement of CADA (BRS):

On examination of the cash book physically on 01.07.2019for 2018-19 , it
was found that the cash book is maintained as per rules and at the end of every
month the closing balance of cashbook and closing balance of bank account are
reconciled. Unencashed cheque list was prepared at the end of financial year and
reconciled with bank account and closing balance of cashbook. Details of bank

reconciliation statement for 2018-19 1s as follows:

Details Amount (in rupees)
Closing balance as per bank account on 31.03.2019. | 15,69,84,367/-
Closing balance as per cashbook 8,23,78,463/-
Difference Amount 7,46,05,904/-

The difference amount of Rs.7,46,05,904/- mentioned above, is pertained
to unencashed chequesstated in Annexure-3. Though it was requested to produce
the details of the remaining unencashed cheques orally for several times, details
were not produced for audit. It is directed to take necessary action to present

information/details in compliance report of audit.

5. Non maintenance of cash book in ADA., Mysuru and Tumkuru:

On examination of cashbooks of ADA Mysuru and ADA Tumkuru for
2018-19 it is observed that the cashbooks are not maintained as per rules. Improper
maintenance of cashbook without following the rules repeatedly is objected by the
audit though it was directed to maintain the cashbook as per rules in the previous
year audit reports. Cashbook is a vital document of accounts including the
financial transactions of all sections of the office. It is not possible to reconcile the

closing balance of bank passbook with the closing balance of cashbook at the end
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of every financial year, as the cash books of ADA Mysuru and ADA Tumkuru
were not maintained properly and hence the financial transactions are prepared as
per the bank scroll presented for audit. The Office of Administrator/ head of the
office is directed to take all necessary action to maintain cashbook according to

KFC 1958 Article 329 and 331.

6. Non-maintenance of Annual accounts of CADA:

Annual accounts for 2018-19 should be prepared along with details of
receipt and payment released from the Government and Non Government
organization for the implementation of work and programmes under CADA.
During Audit it was found that annual accounts are not prepared and hence not
possible to attest annual accounts. It is directed to prepare annual accounts in the

prescribed format as per rules of CADA.

7. Verification of Postal stamps:

A. Details of Postal Stamps (Office of the Administrator)
At the beginning of the 2018-19 audit on 05.07.2019 the Postal Stamp

Register was physically verified. Postal Stamps for Rs. 6,422/- was in stock and it
was tallied with the closing balance. Details are as follows:

a. Physical Verification

SI. No | Stamp | Stamp Amount(in
value Numbers rupees)
1 15 97 1,455
2 5 970 4,850
3 1 117 117
Total | 6,422
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b. Details of receipt and expenditure

The details of the receipt and expenditure of the Postal Stamps for 2018-19

are as follows: (in rupees)
Opening balance as on 01.04.2018 16,809
(+)Total purchase of stamps for the 40,000
year 2018-19
Total 56,809
(-)Expenditure for 2018-19 44,811
Closing Balance as on 31.03.2019 11,998

B. Details of Postal Stamps (EE No. 1 Division,Tumkuru)

a. Physical Verification

As on 08.07.2019 the Postal Stamp Register was physically verified. Postal
Stamps for Rs. 2,275/- was in stock and it was tallied with the closing balance.

Details are as follows:

Stamp Stamp Amount(in
S1. No
value Numbers rupees)
1 15 20 300
2 10 3 30
3 5 330 1,650
4 1 293 293
Total 2,273

b. Details of receipt and expenditure

The details of the receipt and expenditure of the Postal Stamps for 2018-19

are as follows: (in rupees)
Opening balance as on 01.04.2018 615
(+)Total purchase of stamps for the 5,000
year 2018-19
Total 5,615
(-)Total expenditure for 2018-19 3,590
Closing Balance as on 31.03.2019 2,025
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C. Details of Postal Stamps (AEE No. 2. CADA sub division, Tumkuru)

a. Physical Verification

As on 08.07.2019 the Postal Stamp Register was physically verified during
audit for the financial year 2018-19. Postal Stamps for Rs. 1,665/- was in stock and

it was tallied with the closing balance. Details are as follows:

Stamp Stamp Amount(in
S1. No
value Numbers rupees)
1 10 75 750
5 183 915
Total 1,665

b. Details of receipt and expenditure

The details of the receipt and expenditure of the Postal Stamps for 2018-19

are as follows: (in rupees)
Opening balance as on 01.04.2018 975
(+)Total purchase of stamps for the | 2,000
year 2018-19
Total 2,975
(-)Total expenditure for 2018-19 1,150
Closing Balance as on 31.03.2019 1,825

D. Details of postal stamps(ADA Tumkuru) :-

a. Physical Verification
As on 08.07.2019 the Postal Stamp Register was physically verified. Postal

Stamps for Rs. 467/- was in stock and it was tallied with the closing balance.

Details are as follows:

SI. No | Stamp | Stamp Amount(in
value Numbers rupees)
1 5 93 465
1 2 2
Total | 467
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b. Details of receipt and expenditure

The details of the receipt and expenditure of the Postal Stamps for 2018-19

are as follows: (in rupees)
Opening balance as on 01.04.2018 76
(+)Total purchase of stamps for the year 2018-19 3,000
Total 3,076
(-)Total expenditure for 2018-19 2,104
Closing Balance as on 31.03.2019 972

E. Details of postal stamps(AEE No.2, sub division, Channarayapatna):-

a. Physical Verification

As on 08.07.2019 the Postal Stamp Register was physically verified. Postal
Stamps for Rs. 1,725/- was in stock and it was tallied with the closing balance.

Details are as follows:

Stamp Stamp Amount(in
S1. No
value Numbers rupees)
1 10 98 980
2 5 49 245
3 1 500 500
Total 1,725

b. Details of receipt and expenditure

The details of the receipt and expenditure of the Postal Stamps for 2018-19

are as follows: (in rupees)
Opening balance as on 01.04.2018 1,970
(+)Total purchase of stamps for the -
year 2018-19
Total 1,970
(-)Total expenditure for 2018-19 245
Closing Balance as on 31.03.2019 1,725
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F. Details of postal stamps(Executive Engineer No.2 division, Mysuru)

a. Physical Verification
As on 10.07.2019 the Postal Stamp Register was physically verified. Postal

Stamps for Rs. 1,277/- was in stock and it was tallied with the closing balance.

Details are as follows:

S1. No | Stamp Stamp Amount(in
value Numbers rupees)

1 15 15 225

2 5 210 1050

3 1 2 2

Total 1,277

b. Details of purchase and expenditure

The details of the purchase and expenditure of the Postal Stamps for 2018-

19 are as follows: (in rupees)

Opening balance as on 01.04.2018 232

(+)Total purchase of stamps for the year 2018-19 7,000
Total 7,232
(-)Total expenditure for 2018-19 5,620
Closing Balance as on 31.03.2019 1,612

G. Details of postal stamps( AEE No.1 subdivision, Mysuru)

a. Physical Verification
As on 11.07.2019 the Postal Stamp Register was physically verified. Postal

Stamps for Rs. 98/- was in stock and it was tallied with the closing balance. Details

are as follows:

SI. No | Stamp | Stamp Amount(in
value Numbers rupees)

1 15 1 15

2 5 16 80

3 1 3 3

Total 98
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b. Details of purchase and expenditure

The details of the purchase and expenditure of the Postal Stamps for 2018-

19 are as follows: (in rupees)

Opening balance as on 01.04.2018 1863

(+)Total purchase of stamps for the | 1000
year 2018-19

Total 2863
(-)Total expenditure for 2018-19 2430
Closing Balance as on 31.03.2019 433

H. Details of postal stamps(ADA., Land Development Project CADA Mysuru)

a. Physical Verification

As on 09.07.2019 the Postal Stamp Register was physically verified. Postal
Stamps for Rs. 19/- was in stock and it was tallied with the closing balance. Details

are as follows:

SI. No | Stamp | Stamp Amount(in
value Numbers rupees)

1 5 3 15

2 1 4 4

Total 19

b. Details of purchase and expenditure

The details of the purchase and expenditure of the Postal Stamps for 2018-

19 are as follows: (in rupees)
Opening balance as on 01.04.2018 282
(+)Total purchase of stamps for the year 2018-19 2,950
Total 3,232
(-)Total expenditure for 2018-19 3,168
Closing Balance as on 31.03.2019 64
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8. Details of Grants released to CADA by Government for 2018-19:

During 2018-19, the Government has released grants to CADA, Mysuru for
administrative and various development programmes and to incur expenditure for
several works. The details are maintained in Annexure-4.

Related to 2018-19, the Government intended to release a total grant of
Rs.73,22,95,000/- in the budget during 2017-18. But a total of Rs.39,21,34,000/-
was released(Including the remaining balance of Rs.4,40,50,000/- under SCP/TSP
of previous year). An expenditure of Rs.33,18,77,800/- was incurred for the
implementation of various works and administrative expenses. Balance of
Rs.6,02,56,200/- was surrendered to the concerned HOA of Government and K-2
challan for surrendering the amount was presented for audit.

9. Physical verification stock of receipt books

The details of the receipt books for the year 2018-19 as in the Head office
Accounts section stock, used and the unused stock books at the beginning of the

audit are as follows:

SL. | Receipt Book | Tot Receipt serial No and date Remarks
Receipt
No | From To al From To
Used for 2018-
19(s1 n0.212899 is
1 2129 - 212874/24.04.18 | 212898/29.03.19 | 583771 cancelled) 212899/
1 30.03.2019 15.120
1s cancelled
2 | 2129 - 212900/03.01.19 - 1000 Completely used
for 2019-20
3 2130 - 212901/31.05.19 | 212907/04.07.19 77734 Partly used for
1 2019-20
4 2130 - 212908 213000 ) Partly unused
5 2131 | 2133 | 3 213001 213300 ) Completely empty
6 3203 | 3248 | 46 320201 324800 . Completely empty
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The receipt book bearing number 2129 was partly used in the previous year.
For 2018-19 receipt book starting from No0:212874/24.04.2018 to
No0:212898/29.03.2019 was used and a total of Rs.5,83,771/- was received and
deposited to the bank , details are mentioned in annexure-5. The receipt no. 212899
is cancelled and receipt no. 21200 is used during 2019-20 and the receipt book no.
2130 bearing serial no 212901 to 212907 partly used during 2019-20.

10. Details of unused receipt books:

The receipt book no. 2130 bearing serial no. from 212908 to 213000

remained partly empty without utilization.

During 2018-19 audit,a total of 03 receipt books from 2131 to 2133 (receipt
serial no 213001 to 213300) and receipt books from 3203 to 3248 (Receipt
No0:320201 to 324800) a total of 46 General receipt books were completely empty

and tallies with the physical stock. Complete details are mentioned in Annexure -5.

11. Details of Measurement Books (M.B) in Stock

On verification of M.B’s on 04.07.2019, 1t was found that a total of 100
M.B’s(M.B.No0.6883 to 6982) are purchased from Government text books printing
press, Saraswathipuram, Mysuru vide bill no. 042528 dated 08.02.2019 for No.01,
CADA, Tumkur, No.02, CADA Mysuru Division, AEE, CADA, Mysuru, Office
of Assistant Director of Agriculture , Mysuru and Tumkur and taken to stock on
08.02.2019.A total of 15 MBs are distributed to Executive Engineer, No.02
Division, CADA, Mysuru (Receipt book no. 6883 to 6897) and 85 books are

remaining and it tallies with the closing balance.
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Opening balance | Purchase on 2018- Distribution Balance
on 2017-18 19
- 100 15 85

12. Details of Tender Books in Stock:

On verification of tender books stock for 2018-19, it was found that 1000

books are remaining and it tallies with the closing balance of stock.

13. Examination of Cheque Book Stock :

For the year 2018-19 Cheque book stock register of CADA, Mysuru was

examined on05.07.2019 and during audit, it is found that all transactions of

CADA are maintained in the savings bank account of State Bank of India vide

savings bank acc

ount no. 54005582673. Details of used, unused( remaining)

cheques are mentioned below.

S1 Cheque numbers
No. From To Remarks
cheque bearing nos. 818929 is empty and 816930 is
1. | 818861 | 818960
cancelled. Remaining are used.
cheque bearing nos. 040464,0040484,040502 are
2. | 040411 | 040510
cancelled. Remaining are used.
cheque bearing nos.124385,124407,124418&124382 are
3. | 124381 | 124430
cancelled. Remaining are used.
4. | 124431 | 124480 | Cheques bearing nos. 124461& 124478 are cancelled
5. | 350071 | 350170 | Cheques bearing nos. 350083 & 350139 are cancelled
6. | 555196 | 555220 | Cheque bearing nos. 555216 is cancelled.
Cheques bearing nos. 583858,583901,583912 &583932
7. | 583841 | 583940
are cancelled
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8. | 583941 | 584040 | Cheques bearing nos. 583947 & 584004 are cancelled

Cheques bearing nos.
9. | 714256 | 714355 | 714268,714295,714297,714298,714300,714301,714306,7
14309,714311,714316,714317,714324,714340 & 714341

are cancelled

cheque bearing nos.802055-802062 are empty and
10. | 802031 | 802130 | 802047,802072 & 802107 arecancelled. Remaining are
used.

11. | 802131 | 802136 | {tilized

12. | 802137 | 802230 | Remained unutilized

14. Non-deduction and less deduction of Rovalty:

During audit for 2018-19, on verification of 10 payment vouchers out of
almost 577 bill vouchers entered/ registered in work B.R. register, it was examined
that the Royalty as a statutory deduction was not deducted and in spite of audit
enquiry no: 33/dt.08.08.2019 and 37/dt.16.08.2019 issued asking explanation about
less deducted royalty amount of Rs. 1,37,266/- in some work bills, no explanation
was given. As there is possibility of less deduction of royalty in other payment bills
also, the competent authority should reexamine all the bills and recover less
deducted royalty amount from the concerned contractors. It is directed that the
Head of the Office should take relevant action to recover royalty amount from the
concerned contractor and remit Rs.1,37,266 to theconcerned HOA of the
Government and details should be presented to audit. As an example the details of
10 bills mentioned above are enclosed in Annexure-6. The less deducted royalty
amount should be calculated in the remaining bills and deducted from the
EMD/FSD of the concerned contractor. It is directed to present the details of action

taken before the audit.
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15. Difference of rovalty amount deducted in work bills for 2018-19:

During audit of CADA, Cauvery Basin Projects, Mysuru for 2018-19, on
verification of payment vouchers of work bills it was found that the royalty amount
was less deducted/ difference in royalty amount deducted was found in the
payment vouchers as mentioned in Annexure-07. Audit enquiry no.18/dt.
02.08.2019 was issuedrequesting to produce the details of recovery of difference
amount from the concerned contractor and remittance to the concerned Head of
Account. Audit compliance was not given regarding the recovery of difference
amount of Rs.15,203/- from the concerned contractor, hence Rs.15,203/- is kept
under recovery until the details are presented before audit.

16. Delay in completion of several works as per agreement for 2018-19:
On verification of payment vouchers of CADA, Mysuru for 2018-19, it is

observed that several works were completed with delay period without fulfilling
conditions of tender agreement. As per agreement the contractor has to hand over
the site/work to the department after achieving complete progress and shall be
responsible for liquidated damages as per STD clause 36. If the contractor fails to
achieve work progress within the stipulated period, a penalty at the rate of 0.1% for
the tender amount shall be imposed and recovered from the concerned contractor
for the delayed period. Audit enquiry no.04/19.07.2019 was issued seeking
explanation for not initiating action. At the time of review, approved orders for
time extension for works mentioned in Annexure-08 was presented.Further action

shall be taken to provide compliances at the time of audit.

17.Non _Imposition of penalty for contract value while imposing penalty for

work bills for 2018-19:

During audit for 2018-19, is it observed that the Office of Administrator

instead of imposing penalty @ 0.1% per day upto a maximum deduction of 10%
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of the contract price for the delayed works, has imposed penalty for remaining

amount and approved.

Audit enquiry no.26/03.08.2019 was issued seeking about the details of
penalty imposed and approved for delay period of contract agreement as per rules
mentioned in KW-01 section 4. Action should be taken to impose penalty on
contract value rather than on delay period. It is directed to confiscate the amount
from the EMD/FSD of the concerned contractor& to produce the details to the next

audit.

18. Non production of delegated order copy for the new works and change of

works undertaken from the balance amount of work bills:

On verification of work tender files for 2018-19, new works were
undertaken from the balance amount (saving amount) remained from the

implementation of works obtaining approval of action plan.

It was requested to produce government order or department circular
regarding the delegated power of Office of Administrator to provide approval to
undertake new works from the savings amount vide audit enquiry
n0:22/31.07.2019. Since the compliance provided was not acceptable, it is directed

to obtain approval from the competent authority and produce to the next audit.

19. Defects in work tender process:

On verification of tender files for 2018-19, it was observed that after the
receipt of tender for the first time (first call), less rate than tender amount was
recorded though single bidder or more bidders have participated in the tender

process.
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Even to then, works were carried out after finalization of first call tender
process, without retendering/calling tender notification for second time, violating

the guidelines of Government circular and KTPP act-2000.

Audit enquiry n0.19/31.07.2019 was issued in this regard and they replied
that action has been taken as per delegation of powers, the administrator is
empowered to terminate/close the tender process, which is unacceptable. It is

directed to initiate administrative action for violation of KTPP Act.

20. Non production of UC for annual performance grants released to water

users cooperative societies (WUCS) for 2018-19:

During audit for 2018-19 it is observed that annual performance grant of
Rs.1,00,000/- for each water users cooperative societies (WUCS)_with an
aggregate of Rs.14,00,000/- was found to be paid for 14 water users cooperative
societies vide voucher no. 109/25.03.2019 to voucher no. 122/25.03.2019. It 1s
requested to produce documents regarding registration of water users cooperative
societies current MoU and UC’s for the sanction grants vide audit enquiry no.
12/23.07.2019. As per the conditions related to the grants released to water user
cooperative societies and MCE, UC’s should be submitted for the grants released.
An amount of Rs.14,00,000/- is kept under objection until the production of UC’s

for audit.

21. Non adjustment of NDC bills for the advances drawn through A.C bills:

It is examined that advances are drawn through A.C bills and not adjusted by
NDC bills. An amount of Rs.8,18,560/- is found pending on dt.31.03.2019 as per
cash book and on April 2019 Rs.3,18,560/- is found to be adjusted.

As per MCE Rule 36, 37 advance drawn should be adjusted within a month
by submitting NDC Bills. It is directed to initiate necessary administrative action

against the officers directly responsible for the non adjustment of Rs.5,00,000/-
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drawn through A.C bills during 2014-15 and not adjusted till now. The para
continues until suitable document and explanation is produced to audit. Action to
be taken to prepare NDC bills to adjust the advance drawn and report the same to

office.

22. Non disposal of old tyres of vehicles bearing no. KA-55/M-3057 and KA-
SS/M-4471:

On verification of payment voucher no. 250/29.03.2019 and 233/29.03.2019
presented for the month of March 2019 it was found that 4 new tyres each was
aligned to vehicle no. KA-55/M-3057 and KA-55/M-4471. After the alignment of
8 new tyres the old tyres should be recorded in the stock register of vehicle spare
parts. The audit is unable to confirm as the details of disposal or the details
recorded in stock register are not presented before audit. An amount of Rs.47,588/-
is kept under objection as the details are not produced in spite it is requested to
produce the disposal details and supplementary documents vide audit enquiry no.

38/2019-20/16.08.2019.

Payment
Sl Cheque
Supplier’s name Invoice No & date amount Remarks
No. No.
(in rupees)
M/S Madhu’s tyre 4 new tubeless tyres for vehicle
1 27471/12.03.2019 714286 20,344/-
care Mysuru no . KA-55/M-3057
4 new tubeless tyres for vehicle
2 Shivanna tyres 14/22.02.2019 714279 27,244/-
no . KA-55/M-4471
Total Rs.47,588/-

23. Less deduction of TDS than prescribed rate:

On verification of payment vouchers for 2018-19 recorded in B.R register, it
was found that Rs.3435/- less TDS amount than prescribed by income tax

department was deducted in the payment bills of M/S Sneha Associates,
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Chartered Accountant. Details are mentioned in Annexure-09. Explanation/records
are not furnished for audit though audit enquired vide enquiry no. 28/2019-
20/05.08.2019. It is directed to take necessary action to recover less deducted TDS
amount of Rs.3435/-

24. Non deduction of subscription amount under NPS :

On verification of service registers for 2018-19, it is observed that as per the
Government Order No:FD/SPECIAL 04/P.E.T/2005, Bangalore dated 31.03.2006
all Officers/Officials who join Government service after 01.04.2006 fall under the
purview of the New Pension Scheme (NPS). As per this scheme 10% of the basic
salary and DA from the Officials salary has to be deducted and the equal amount is
to be matched by the Government. The deducted subscribed amount shall be paid
to Trustee Bank in favour of the NPS Trust account. It is requested to produce the
details of payment made towards NPS Trust account vide enquiry no.
34/13.08.2019 but no suitable explanation was given. On examination of
documents produced it was found that NPS subscription was deducted from the
salary of some officials, but employer contribution was not given and NPS
subscription was not at all deducted from the salary of certain officials working
under NPS. As per Government order mentioned above,the Head of the office has
not taken any action to remit NPS subscription amount and employer contribution

to Trustee Bank in favour of the NPS Trust account.
The interest for the deducted and non deducted NPS subscription amount

should be recovered from the Head of the office and remit the same to the

concerned head.
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25. Defects in vehicle maintenance:

On examination of vouchers related to vehicle maintenance it is observed
that an expenditure of Rs.26,26,349/- was incurred by the office. Details are
mentioned in Annexure-10. The defects observed in verification of vouchers are as
follows:

e The Estimate for annual maintenance of vehicles was not prepared and
approval was not obtained from the competent authority.

e More expenditure is needed to incur for the annual maintenance of very old
vehicles. Sanction of the competent authority should be obtained for the
write-off or disposal of vehicles with repairs, less mileage or unserviceable.

e Action should be taken for payment only after obtaining certificate about the
necessity of repair and the good condition of the vehicle after repair, from
R.T.O.

Unfruitful expenditure could be controlled if the above points are followed.

26. Non payvment of property tax:

During verification of fixed asset register of CADA for 2018-19, as
per details mentioned below, property tax has been paid for the buildings/ land
/vacant sites situated in Mysuru. Property tax for Sathanuru farm, agricultural
land and buildings in Mandya has not been paid to Sathanuru Gram Panchayat
since CADA came into existence. The matter is brought to notice and directed
to take necessary action to fix and pay the tax to the concerned department as
per the rules and details to be produced before audit.

27. Non production of annual stock verification report:

During audit of CADA for 2018-19 it was requested to produce approved
annual stock verification report vide audit enquiry no. 1/2019-20/01.07.2019
and enquiry no. 35/2019-20/13.08.2019 but was not produced for

verification.
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At the end of every financial year stock should be verified at least once a
year and report of stock verification should be sent to controlling authorities
as per Karnataka Financial Code 1958 Article 169. As per Article 168,
action should be taken to write-off/dispose the obsolete/unserviceable stores
listed. The report of annual stock verification was not presented to audit and
hence it is not possible to confirm about the things available in the office. It
is directed to take necessary action to verify/examine the annual stock and

submit along with compliance report.

28. Non maintenance of Scale register as per rules:

During audit of CADA Mysuru for 2018-19, audit enquiry no. 24/2019-

20/02.08.2019 was issued requesting to produce the details of sanctioned
posts for various cadres for various scales by the Government, details of
employees working against sanctioned posts, details of vacant posts and
details of pay scales of various cadres related to CADA Head Office and its
zonal offices maintained in the Scale register.

As directed in Karnataka Treasury Code 1963 Article 93(4) it was
maintained vide form no.19 and form no.20. It is not possible to recognize
the working and vacant post in various cadres accurately, hence it is directed

to maintain Scale Register as per rules.

29. Non production of details regarding purchase of fixed

assets/instruments/computers/furnitures for 2018-19 and their inclusion in the

annual stock verification report:

During audit of 2018-19, on verification of vouchers it was observed that
various fixed assets, articles are purchased by CADA Mysuru. In this regard audit
enquiry no. 36/2019-20 /13.08.2019 was issued requesting to produce the

documents regarding inclusion of the purchased items in the annual stock
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verification report. But the information/documents was not produced for audit.
Karnataka Financial code 1958 Article 168 to 172 explains the inclusion of every
new purchase in the annual stock verification report of the concerned year. Since
CADA Mysuru has not produced details to audit, it is not possible to
identify/recognize the inclusion of new purchase. But the stock register was
produced by Head of the Office at the time of review and was examined. The

details of purchase during 2018-19 is mentioned in Annexure-11.

30. Non production of Service Register:

It was informed that the Service Register of Sri.Sadashiva, Superintendent,
administrative branch is on the verge of superannuation was sent to CADA Head
Office. The Service Register shall be presented for next audit as it is not possible to

examine for 2018-19.

31. Details of physical and financial progress of works implemented under

SCP and TSP for 2018-19:

It was observed that by the end of March 2019, after examining the physical
and financial progress of the works, less than 50 percent progress was achieved
under SCP and TSP schemes during 2018-19 by CADA Mysuru. Suitable
explanation with reason for this lagging/diminished progress was not given and it
is seriously objected for the non-utilization of grants completely and because of
this the recognized beneficiaries/farmers for the concerned year will be deprived of
the facilities. It leads to the shortfall of budget for the upcoming years because of

the diminished progress. Administrative action is necessary in this regard.
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Details of Progress of works under SCP (by the end of March-2019):

Physical Financial(in lakh rupees)
SL Details of work Target | Achievement % Target for | Achievement by | %
No. for by the end of 2018-19 the end of
2018-19 | March 2019 March 2019
.| Borewell 201.95 29.10 H 14.41 259.34 101.44 39.11
H
| Sprinkler set 109 no. 109 no. 100 22 19.75 89.77
| Tarpaulin/power tiller | 232no. | --- 00 6 - 00
| Electrification of | 63 no. - - 12.46 12.46 100
Borewell
Total | 2287.34 133.65 46.51

Details of Progress of works under TSP (by the end of March-2019):

Physical Financial(in lakh rupees)
SL Target for | Achievement % Target Achievement %
No. Details ofwork 2018-19 by the end of for 2018- | by the end of
March 2019 19 March 2019

| Borewell 75.72H 1434 H 18.94 | 100.80 40.33 40.01

| Sprinkler set 63no. 63no. 100 12.50 11.72 93.76

| Electrification  of | --- -—- -—- 113.30 3.16 48.73

Borewell
Total 55.21

As per the above statistics it was observed that under SCP/TSP schemes

bore wells were dug for the individual beneficiaries and electricity connection was

not provided since two years.

Non provision of electricity connection and non accomplishment of

complete facilities to the beneficiaries on time as proposed by government, the

expenditure incurred for this purpose

will become unfruitful. It is directed to

provide electricity connection and facilities to the beneficiaries immediately. The

physical and financial details are enclosed in Annexure-12.
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General Observation:

e The authority is not preparing budget as per actand also not obtaining
approval from the competent authority.

e [t is not possible to certify annual accounts of CADA as they are not prepared
according to the guidelines/rules in the prescribed format along with the
approval of competent authority. The audit was carried out based on
bank/cash book transactions.

During tender process it is observed that the acts and rules mentioned in
Karnataka Transparency in public procurement act is not followed to the full
extent. It is directed to examine the action against the officers/staff violating

such rules.

b

Additional Director
Karnataka State audit and accounts
department

Regional office, Mysuru division, Mysuru.
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Command Area Development Authority (CADA) Cauvery
Basin Projects, Mysore Total Receipts for the Year 2018-19

Particulars Sum of Amount (Rs.)

2705 A & D Salary 75.200.000.00

ASD 50,000.00
Bank Interest 8,824,880.00
Crop Yield 433,175.00
EMD Forfiet amt 353,000.00
Excess paid amt Refund 2,592.00
GIS 214,163.00
Govt. Press amt 10,384.00

Grant-Works 2705 19,890,000.00

Grant-Works 4705 2,11,554,000.00

HRA 13,308.00

Nabard Grant-2705 1,22,40,000.00

Qtr. Rent 4,430.00
RTI 8.00
Training Fund 25,026.00

WUS Grant-2705 29,200,000.00

Miscellaneous

72,640.00
Other Receipts 105,968.00
Total Receipts during 18-19 358,193,574.00

b
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5 3204 320301 320400
6 3205 320401 320500
7 3206 320501 320600
8 3207 320601 320700
9 3208 320701 320800
10 3209 320801 320900
11 3210 320901 32100
12 3211 321001 321099
13 3212 321101 321200
14 3213 321201 321300
15 3214 32301 321400
16 3215 321401 321500
17 3216 321501 321600
18 3217 321601 321700
19 3218 321701 321800
20 3219 321801 321900
21 3220 321901 322000
2 3221 322001 322100
23 3222 322101 32200
24 3223 322201 322300
25 3224 322301 322400
26 3225 322401 322500
27 3226 322501 322600 | o005 g et B0S
28 3227 322601 322700
29 3228 322701 322800
30 3229 322801 322900
31 3230 322901 323000
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32 3231 323001 323100
33 3232 323101 323200
34 3233 323201 323300
35 3234 323301 323400
36 3235 323401 323500
37 3236 323501 323600
38 3237 323601 323700
39 3238 323701 323800
40 3239 323801 323900
41 3240 323901 324000
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43 3242 324101 324200
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48 3247 324601 324700
49 3248 324701 324800
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- 3
3o Koz, Ross, & Qm0% w0 so
1 178 197 714258/28.03.2019 11) 6787.5 x0.015 = 101.81 x 108 = 10995
14) 6787.5 x0.027 = 183.26 x 108 = 19792
DOWRT FeIOWRLIFIT 508 = 30787
2 401 | 294/14.03.19 | 714329/29.03.219 9) 24.54x 158 = 4963
o2 iofﬁ@s TR BERODRET Beg | = 4963
I~
5 17 268 | 714307/29.03.2019 7) 51.87 x 0.408 x 103.20 = 2184
285°/ 5 =0
51.87 x1.02 x 158 = 8359
DT FeIOWRWTT WG = 10543
6 324 254 714291/29.03.2019 7) 197.35 x 158 = 31181
7 WA 197.35 x 108 = (-) 21313
FOORO =22 X =()
IEGT TR FEROVIDR BT = 9868
7 26 | 277/253.19 | 714331/29.03.2019 7) 1604 x 1.26 x 30 = 60631
Y 0BT -
5% B0 1530 x1.26 x30 =(-) 57834
DOWRT TR FRCWRASD WRG = 2797
11) 9562.50 x 0.015 x 108 = 15491
OB TR FEROWRADT BT = 15491
9 386 29 714323/29.03.2019 9) 24.54 x 1.02 = 25.03 x 158 = 3955
.408 x 10.01 x 103.20=1033
IEGT TR FEROVADT BRZ = 4988
10 161 m 584028 a) lind & Final bill 14) 3824.50 x .027 x 108 = 11152
TOWRT TR TNV WRg = 11152
o(b) [ 32 395/31.03.18 | 756126/31.03.2018 7)612.00 x 1.26 = 771.12 x 30 = 23134
8) 1395.8 x 1.26 = 1758.70 x 30 = 52761
TRe3s BRED BEIOWRATE B8 = 29627

LS

120216

3
230 §0.80 wIwAN 030 FO.T0Y TWHE FICWATIPTOOT 080 FO.7TY FEICWATIT TRHTmmy
I NVE IRFIT R[RTY d@.29,627}ﬁe§§34 2830 T0.889 FIONTFHRNTTH.

&0 ATEFTTRD

BOFE3T 002y, STTOBRTT 20T SFeTg vess,
TROSCO FedeD, T FRT LM, AT
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wmog-7 3088 - 15

R0 RAMOR Towodkn WRE Loy TR RRNTRNE W5

G
REod
Ho| MREED | ey | weeimd g Gl ssind g Gl | aan
Const Rate) const Rate) "4
1 09 | 111500x 1,26 %30 = 42147 1115.00 x 30= 33450
C.Manthappa B97.00
2 269/ 9.8.00 237.68x1.26x30=8984 | 164.11x1.26x30=6203
Siddarajappa L7800
} 110/ 9520 192.00x 1.26 x 30 =7258 93.46x1.26 x 30 =3533
Siddarajappa 37500
| 1520300

o4

S0 ATKFTEC)
BRALG OOt SER0SAH 03) Ceig 9nsl,
TR0 350, AT AR, HARD.
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R0 TAneRagEe Jyon? ¥R dmisoRnw mefmtdon For sacg FRAOOIRNTIT RS

Wm0 Jgour Wk
so| oot vt | nymmam | Lo | AR
D) cﬁowéaeg
I | 31/0L02209 B, Gneky 3 Qe 100
)| B340 BT ARRERONES 4 0T 31
3| 400/1.03.209 Fa00hode ) QFREA m
4| 3905012009 J0%0 aIN0eF 4343 12 QD 2040
5[5 e ¥ Oaned 5
6| 36/05.00209 DT RDITT 7GRt 875
7| 39/300.20 S0tk T R 1§ Q) 19710
B0 ATFIH0D

TG 0oty R0 0d) SeEg endl
03 30, AT R, LD
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wiwog - 9 do8¢ - 23

AN03 dofed dReh KRS ARt oy

kv
dmiis mots| 0 | am
o e | Cod TR | e | T 5
. oRod | Omoe A6 ] qusar | ;
BRR0d Tl e
@) | -
RS /060208 | 61/20.10.208 | 040501/20.12.2018
ERALRODET,
HeD 000000 | 60000 | 300000 240000 | E-filing #el
RS 161/12.06208 | 6/14.06.2008 | 0762631406018
ERARODET,
s 700000 | 14000 0 | %000 | E-filing e
TR B3/8042008 | 06/10.052018 | 756164/10.05.2018
EAlAtDT, GST Registration
ok oy 435000 - 0| a0 | Al
wy | 343500
B0 AT
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2018-195e més mOmon dog ook evacaens masnd AdrREn enas S aag (2703)

wawog - 10 3088 - 25

3. 70, W& 705} wogs aoeon | maeew / my | W / i o W 343 (Ba0)
1| KAOIMB 6155 185631 69542 22875 47383 325431
2| KAS5M 3105 188834 19392 0 20358 228584
3 | KASSM 1274 77163 43252 0 1987 128402
4 | KAS5M 3057 116832 46384 20550 8320 19199
5 | KASSM 4470 294778 72046 2600 8557 377981
6 | KASSM 4471 150437 28065 33800 8557 220859
7 | KAS5M 4472 319260 35022 27700 8557 390539
8 | KASSM 4473 32692 0 6280 8557 47529
9 | KAS5M 4474 74098 36469 0 8951 119518
10 | KASSM 4475 66191 35996 0 8557 110744
11 | KAS5M 4476 116226 46103 6400 8557 177286
12 | KAS5M 1650 173355 0 0 6909 180264
13 | KAS5M 5009 110957 9021 0 7238 127216

Total 1906454 441292 120205 158398 2626349
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wawog-11 #oké ﬁoaﬁ_s-29

2018-198k 09 oedRen Fomagicthond’ wite 538 MIRIY 20

| Humm s | g 5(@620)53

I | Canara Telecommunication, Batteries 3
Mysore 99,700.00

2| Phoenix computer service, Computer 1
Myosre printer 1 88,146.00

3| Phoenix computer service, Computer 1
Myosre printer 1 87,674.00
4 | Aryan Enterprises, Mysore Water purifier 1 44,250.00
Total | 319,770.00

BRFLE OOt CER0SRH 03 g 9nd,
TR0 B0, :ARD e, LD,
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wrwog-12 008 509%—31

2018-19% w8 gnemmth 00, wm, HRad

Phy in No./Km,
Progress Report of CADA - CBP-MYSORE during 2018-19 to end March - 2019
(Areain Ha.) Rs. In Lakhs)
During the month of Cummulative for the month of
. Aunual Progea for 18] Ulothe e of 2019 Mareh 2019 March 2019
SL o K i Remarks
N Activity 19 Physical unit
% Programme Progress Programme Progress Programme Progress
Phy. Fin. Phy. Fin Phy. Fin Phy. Fin Phy. Fin Phy. Fin Phy. Fin
A Central Sector (2705)
1 |Administation & Dirction 7500 00 0200 | 000 | 6700 [ 000 | 1000 | 000 | VS0 | 000 | 75200 | 000 | 75200 |Additinal Rs. 115 lakbs provided
2 [fc kL) Ha 0.00 M 000 000 000 000 000 007 000 M 000 007
3 | U150 | M09 Ha 11550 %409 405.00 1446 000 000 868,00 880 11550 %409 12300 2328 |2 No. of pending bills at Rs 10.88 Lakhs
4 {Land reclamation 1970 4n Ha 1970 0 010 B 090 000 1000 000 19.70 47 18.70 3317 |1 No. of pending bills at R 4.43 lakhs
5 |Works grants (coop) n 30200 Nos 30200 30200 10400 10400 0.00 0.00 2500 20 30200 | 30200 12900 | 12900
6 |Adoptive trals & Demonstration K} 300 Nos. 3600 30 000 000 000 000 6000 o 3600 30 60.00 m
7 [Trining (agri) 0] 600 Nos, 14w 55 500 i 000 041 500 13 1400 600 1000 465
8 [Training (co-operation) 2 160 Nos, 200 160 200 0 000 000 000 000 200 160 200 m
Total (A): 120875 1068.34 n9 Hodl 1530 120875 %4897
B |State Sector (2705)
1 [Avacut Road n9 2138 Km 80 138 11.94 R 550 0.00 m 394 139 138 1973 10925 |8 No, of pending bills at Rs 4190 Lakhs
1 |Housing 4 1455 Nos. 40 750 100 000 000 708 20 807 400 1435 300 807 |2 No. of pending bills at R7.52 Lakhs
3 |Godown Nos.
4 Misc 10 n32 Nos. 900 6476 200 40 100 6236 000 006 1000 (biRH 200 246 |3No. of pending bills at Rs 37.91 Lakhs
Total (B): R 3N pt] wn 0960 “n 825 1978
16 No, of pending bills at Rs 102,66
Lakhs.
Total (A+B): 156200 135198 87168 2002 19707 156200 1068.75 Asper GO, lloctionrduced rom .
(910,00 Takhs fo 81000 Lakhs,

10




During the month of Cummulative for the month of
g Anual rogran for NIEI Upto ihe end of feb-2019 Mareh 2019 March2019 e
N Aivity 9 Physical unit
" Progranme Progress Programme Progress Programime Progress
Phy. Fin. Phy. Fin Phy. Fin Phy. Fin Phy. Fin Phy. Fin Phy. Fin
€ NABARD 700.00 000 000 0.0 wn T00.00 1980 700.00 0.00 11981
Total (C): 700,00 000 971 7000 1980 70000 11931
Total (A+B4C): 262,00 135198 .39 910.02 21687 26200 118826
Special Developement Programme
(4708 ANNUAL PROGRAMME UNDER
p |08 ISTENTATIVE)
1 {Land reclamation 1 62879 Ha 989.46 48719 56382 08 18496 14160 69.60 4560 1442 | 6879 | 6342 un w&?&whﬂ'“mmmn
1 [FIC 6167 16506 Ha 3666.01 41490 | 372669 | 21380 | 50130 5016 73608 8346 | 616731 46506 | 446274 | 29726 |Nochanges
3 Ayt Roud 0| w0 | Km0 | | s | 06 | 68 | 80| B0 | s | em | 0w | | :;;,";‘;::’“‘m”‘“"’""
4 e 805 528 Ha 80430 528 00 268 10433 n 80450 528 11433 641 m:mvymzsnnkmmm.u
5 |Check Dams ] ms N0, 200 23081 10 1nn mn 1000 %3 200 ns 1100 10134 [Nochanges
6 | Borewell Electrification 1 386 Ha 1700 386 000 4n 000 200 268 170 18 200 T4 Nochanges
(As per GO, There is no change in taluk
wise alloation  of  grants]
The above changes has  been)
Toial (D): 17395 399192 16543 118404 7625 31759 194169
incorporated  within  allocation ol
respective taluks as per the local
requirments and local representatives.
Special Companent Plan (SCPIANNUAL
PROGRAMME UNDER SCP IS THE
) BALANCE GRANT CARRIED FROM
2017-18)
| [Borewells 20195 213934 Ha 0.00 000 2.0 8187 20095 | 2594 000 1957 201% 25934 210 10144
1 i 0.00 000 00) 000 000 000 000 000 000 0.00 0.00 000
3 [Suplying of polable Syrinkler Sets 10900 | 2200 Nos, 109,00 000 10900 1973 000 20 000 000 109.00 200 10900 1975
4 z“ﬁ"““”’"’”““"”‘"""”c"m mo| oW w00 | oo | 0w | oo | oo | om | oo | oo | 2w | 6w | oo | om
As per the directions of the Direcor of
ICADAthe total amount of Rs. 16,25 lakhs,
jout of the total grants of Rs44.25 lakhs|
5 [Savings of Suplying of potable Sprinkler Sets 1246 0.00 1245
imarked for the supply of portable sprinkler
systems is reserved for eclectification of
Borewells during 2017-18
Total (F): pLIAL) 6,00 101,62 814 303 w134 13368

n



During the month of Cummulative for the month of
; Annual Progam for 201 J Upto the end of feb-2019 March2019 March-2019
SL. i P Remarks
o Activity 19 Physical unit
g Programme Progress Progranine Progress Progranime Progress
Ply. Fin. Phy. Fin Phy. Fin Phy. Fin Phy. Fin Phy. Fin Phy. Fin
Tribal Sub Plan (TSPANNUAL
PROGRAMME UNDER TSP ISTHE
BALANCE GRANT CARRIED FROM
F[2017:18)
1 |Borewells [ 10080 Ha 0.00 0.00 1434 3131 15 100.80 0.00 30 BT 100.80 1434 4033
2 |Check Dams 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
3 |CC Road 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0,00 000 0.00
4 [Suplying of potable Sprinkler Sets (Phy-No's) |~ 63 1250 03,00 600 6300 1nn 0.00 650 0.00 000 63.00 1250 03.00 1nn
As per the directions of the Director of
{CADA,the total amount of Rs.13.50 lakhs,
ut of the total grants of Rs.26.00 lakhs|
5 [Savings of Suplying of potable Sprinkler Sets 316 000 316
imarked for the supply of portable sprinkler]
systems is reserved for eclectification of
Borewells during 2017-18
Total (F): 11330 6.00 49.03 107.30 6018 11330 5.
Total (E+F): 00.64 1200 150.66 3864 382 A00.64 18887
Total (A+B+C+D+E+F): 83859 5590 28748 U 1031.33 838,60 331881
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eomon — 13 zokd - 20

Qe WPE TTFT FOPNROR TONET FTIOSVERITD TRRS =T

3.3 QeTOWTE TRTT BoFPNE ITD TRRAATE HAT Tow
I | cdaomesh Qe.2a.30 100,000.00
2| Soergdedged de.eR.[0 100,000.00
3 | snEmg dessdRo 100,000.00
4 | RogRmy deandAo 100,000.00
S | covoniiEsme, Re.A.[0 100,000.00
6 | Soouame de.e).3.%0 100,000.00
1 BRRNTT 20,350 100,000.00 YUTICINTS T ReFTED T
8 | umanseg RessAo 100,000.00 DUTRADROY
9| 2¢O dee.B.F0 100,000.00
10| edemy dea.m.50 100,000.00
] eammg dew.3.%0 100,000.00
2| Recmomy de.w70 100,000.00
B | dngmemosy dewamo 100,000.00
K| 3038 BRFEAD de..8.50 100,000.00
283 T, 1,400,000.00

BT ATCFITY

BIFEIT 002y, STTOBRTT ) STHF BRss,
TROSLO FedeD, AT LM, IR
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2018-19 e medT B TOTOE JETOIRPIDD, Weodeod TREeD,
soeriid o, O Wodeedd & <Y Y wund, SRecomt gfecm &
TodrergTo aidmo:a?nﬁ,‘ BOATTT. FTO FTHCRS TI@ W, won EADE {evlv)
TWAF TRTTY Tene 2.8 SRITY S0TeFNIHE. IB0 Io0oh 100 Jérisd
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